

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Cognizable Injuries to Their Sovereign, Quasi-Sovereign, or Proprietary Interests	2
1. Sovereign interests	2
2. Quasi-sovereign interests	7
3. Proprietary interests	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Injury Do Not Satisfy the Competitor Standing Doctrine.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES AND EQUITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL.....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Text of the Emoluments Clauses is Overbroad and Unreasonable.....	16
B. The Purposes of the Emoluments Clauses Do Not Compel Plaintiffs’ Broad Reading of the Clauses.....	21
C. The President’s Position is not Inconsistent with Prior Interpretations of the Emoluments Clauses.....	22
D. Historical Background Refutes Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Clauses, and Absurd Results Would Flow From Their Interpretation.....	25
E. Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim Under the President’s Interpretation	27
IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	14
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	14
<i>Bosley v. Baltimore Cty., Md.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 744 (D. Md. 1992).....	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8
<i>Coalition for Competitive Electricity, Dynegy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, No. 16-cv-8164, 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017)	16
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	17

DEK Energy Co. v. FERC,
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 10

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC,
50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 4

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 29, 30

Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,
324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 5

Gilman v. Philadelphia,
70 U.S. 713 (1865)..... 15

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9

Hill v. Wallace,
259 U.S. 44 (1992)..... 15

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) 7

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 15

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 13

Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp,
401 U.S. 617 (1971)..... 10

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 17

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... 21

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 15

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 29

Mackie v. Clinton,
10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29

Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.,
805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 15

Massachusetts v. Bull HN Information Sys., Inc.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 8

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2000)..... 7

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 2, 29, 30

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 26

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 29

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 11

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 29

New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.,
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) 13

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 26

Olekanma v. Wolfe,
Civil Action No. DKC 15-0984, 2016 WL 430178 (D. Md. Feb. 4, 2016)..... 6

Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.,
93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996) 11

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 14

Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Dole,
723 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 10

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10, 13

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 5

South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13

State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 8

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29, 30

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 5, 6

TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.,
653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) 13

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n,
434 U.S. 452 (1978)..... 15

United Transp. Union, v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 10

US Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Awappa, LLC,
615 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2010) 11

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 3

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 3, 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) 13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2..... 20

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 20

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Office of Congressional Ethics, U.S. House of Representative, Review No. 17-1147,
Available at https://oce.house.gov/sites/congressionaletics.house.gov/files/migrated/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Referral-OCE-Rev.-17-1147-Bordallo_FINAL-FOR-REFERRAL.pdf..... 24

OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL OPINIONS

Matter of Lieutenant Colonel Marvin S. Shaffer,
62 Comp. Gen. 432 (June 2, 1983) 23

Retired Marine Corps Officers,
B-217096, 1985 WL 52377 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 11, 1985)..... 23

To the Secretary of the Air Force,
49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970) 25

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS

Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act,
 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982)..... 22, 25

Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Proposed Serv. of Gov’t Emp. on Comm’n of Int’l Historians,
 11 Op. O.L.C. 89 (1987)..... 23, 25

Applicability of Emoluments Clause Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities,
 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)..... 25

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Gov’t Members of ACUS,
 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)..... 23

Memorandum from H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Counsel, NASA, from Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, O.L.C., *Re: Emoluments Clause Questions raised by NASA Scientist’s Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales*, at 1 (May 23, 1986), available at <https://www.politico.com/f/?id=00000158-b547-db1e-a1f9-ff7f60920001> 22

HISTORICAL MATERIALS

Letter from George Washington to the Commissioners for the District of Columbia (Mar. 14, 1794), <http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-15-02-0289> 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen Reddick, *The Making of Johnson’s Dictionary, 1746–1773* (1996)..... 18

Gregory E. Maggs, *A Concise Guide to Using Dictionaries from the Founding Era to Determine the Original Meaning of the Constitution*, 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 358 (2014) 18

GSA, *FY 2017 Congressional Justification*, at GSA-8 (Feb. 9, 2016), <https://www.gsa.gov/portal/getMediaData?mediaId=123414> 28

GSA, *FY 2018 Congressional Justification*, at GSA-10 (May 23, 2017), <https://www.gsa.gov/portal/getMediaData?mediaId=162214> 28

Hui-yong Yu & Caleb Melby, *Trump Hotels, Amid Calls to Divest, Instead Plans U.S. Expansion*, Bloomberg Pursuits (Jan. 25, 2017), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-01-25> 6

James Phillips & Sara White, *The Meaning of Emolument(s) in 18th-Century American English: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis*, 59 So. Texas L. Rev. __ (Forthcoming 2018), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3036938> 17

John Mikhail, *The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806*, at 8 (July 9, 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2995693..... 17, 18

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r. 1.10 cmt. (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983)..... 24

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 123, cmt. B 24

Samuel A. Thumma & Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, *The Lexicon Has Become a Fortress: The United States Supreme Court’s Use of Dictionaries*, 47 Buff. L. Rev. 227 (1999)..... 18
